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A

Mr. Mike Rogers

Arkansas Best Corporation
3801 Olid Greenwood Road
P.O. Box 10048

Fort Smith, AR 72917-0043

Subject: 2004 Annual Groundwater Sampling Event
G.IL Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Avenue
San Leandro, California
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter documents the 2004 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event at the subject site (Figure
1). The purpose of this work was to determine if free product remained in the former UST complex .
and to assess the changes in concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater surrounding
the former UST complex.

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

For a complete background please refer to previous monitoring reports by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.,
such as the monitoring report entitled First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event of 1998,
dated May 13, 1998. An abbreviated description of more recent events is covered in this background
section.

On June 6, 1996, Blymyer Engineers installed a second free product recovery well, RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the UST complex and encountered a thin layer of relatively fresh free product
in both recovery wells, along with a darker product layer. The discovery of an apparent diesel
release was subsequently reported to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

As discussed in the Blymyer Engineers letter entitled Unauthorized Release, dated July 16, 1996,
the source of the release appears to have been localized in the westernmost fuel pump manway.
Specifically, gaskets in the fuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According to
site personnel, the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service. Anunknown volume of diesel
product was released from this point. Based on an approximate UST basin area of 60 feet by 30 feet,
75% occupied by the existing USTs, an initial 0.25-foot thickness of clear free product, an assumed
porosity of 30% for the pea gravel backfill, and a relatively flat gradient, an estimate for the release
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volume of approximately 250 gallons was calculated. In November 1996, during ongoing product
recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons. This compares well with the recovery of approximately 178 gallons of free product since
that ime.

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of multiple layers of silty clay, clayey silt, and clayey
fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping of older
free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX)in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex years after the initial release, and
the continued mounding of water in the UST basin.

In response to a Tier I risk assessment and request for case closure contained in a previous
monitoring report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3, 1998, requesting additional
groundwater sampling. The ACHCSA requested in particular that, lacking free product, the recovery
weils should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that although no
significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the fresher free product
in the UST basin may present a localized health risk. Using all water quality data from the recovery
and monitoring wells located at the site and in the UST basin, specifically the nondetectable
concentrations of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, a comparison to the Tier I Table, as
modified for California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1995, indicated that no apparent health risk was
present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons.

Beginning on July 22, 1998, a series of conversations were held between Blymyer Engineers and the -
ACHCSA regarding the future direction of activities at the site. On August 7, 1993, the ACHCSA
issued a letter requesting a more aggressive method of free product recovery from the UST basin and
the addition of polynuclear aromatic compounds (PN As) to the analytical program due to health risks
associated with these compounds. These compounds were only recently being requested in
analytical programs in the state of California due to the consideration of risk analysis as a case
closure method.

In November 1998, Ms. Eva Chu replaced Mr. Brian Oliva as the ACHCSA project manager for the
site. Ms. Chu revisited site data and consulted with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the RWQCB regarding
possible closure of the site. Due to the continued minimal presence of free product in the recovery
wells located in the UST basin, case closure was not recommended. However, the monitoring and
sampling interval was reduced from semi-annual to an annual basis for a minimum period of two
years beginning with the Spring 1999 monitoring event. If free product was not present in the
recovery wells located in the UST basin during the annual monitoring events, and shouid analytical
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results for samples collected from the recovery wells due to lack of free product indicate no
significant health risks, then the case would be evaluated for closure once a risk management plan
had been prepared for the site.

On February 22, 1999, Arkansas Best Corporation (ABC; parent company of G.I. Trucking) reported
that two of the four USTs were taking on water and that tightness testing was being conducted. On
March 16, 1999, ABC reported that the two USTs taking on water had failed tightness testing. The
cause and source of the most recent failure had not been identified; however, the USTs that failed
were removed from service, remaining fuel had been pumped in to the USTs that had not failed the
testing, and no free product was observed in the two recovery wells in the UST basin after the
failure. It appeared that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not allow diesel product
to leak into the UST basin.

In June 1999, as aresult of the tightness testing failure, all four of the USTs were removed, and UST
closure soil samples were collected. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel were present in soil
at locations around the basin perimeter. Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in
excavation soil samples ranging from 85 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 4,500 mg/kg. Low .
concentrations of TPH as gasoline were also detected in these same excavation soil samples, but
were reported to contain significant concentrations of strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
components. Very low concentrations of ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes were detected in
several soil samples. Gasoline is not known to have ever been stored in the USTs. Thus, the TPH
as gasoline concentrations are assumed to be representative of the lighter end of diesel fuel. Methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the soil samples.

Additionally, product was observed to be seeping from the sidewall. In consultation with the
ACHCSA and ABC, Blymyer Engineers directed the contractor to remove approximately 2
additional linear feet of native soil along the eastern, western, southern, and northeastern excavation
sidewalls to attempt to clean up the soil further. The concentrations of TPH as diesel along the
sidewalls were effectively reduced, but still ranged from 620 t0 2,400 mg/kg. Free product, however,
was no longer seeping into the excavation. A very low concentration of toluene was detected in one
sample, and very low concentrations of total xylenes were detected in most samples (maximum of
0.096 mg/kg). Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was destroyed as a result of the removal of the
northwestern UST basin sidewall.

In September 1999, at the request of the ACHCSA, Blymyer Engineers requested the analytical
laboratory to review the March 1999 groundwater analytical data to help determine if MTBE was
present in the groundwater samples. The laboratory reviewed the data from wells MW-2, MW-3,
and RW-2 and reported that only well MW-3 contained a detectable concentration of MTBE. MTBE
was present at a concentration of 17 micrograms per liter (ug/L.) in well MW-3. The detection of
MTRBE was not confirmed by gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer (GC/MS) analysis (EPA Method
8260). This confirmation is required as MTBE coelutes with 3-methyl-pentane. During the June
2002 sampling event, MTBE was confirmed in well MW-3 at a concentration of 3.1 g/l by EPA
Method 8260. All other fuel oxygenates were not present at good limits of detection.
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During the June 2002 sampling event, BTEX were nondetectable in all wells. BTEX were also
nondetectable in recovery well RW-2, at slightly elevated limits of detection. PNAs were also
nondetectable at slightly elevated limits of detection in RW-2. Approximately 50 milliliters {ml) of
free product were recovered from the skimmer in well RW-1; however, a sheen was not observed
in either recovery well. Based on the data it was concluded that limited residual free product may
be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of the
former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to
a potential structural threat to the maintenance building, Tt was additionally concluded that free
product recovery operations appeared to have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated globules or a sheen in the southern portion of the former UST complex. Due to the modest
increase in the concentration of TPH as diesel in groundwater in wells MW-3 and MW-5, it was
suggested that a one time semi-annual groundwater sampling event occur in an attempt to determine
the trend of the concentration of TPH as diesel in that well. The ACHCSA was in general agreement
with the concept (email dated October 3, 2002), but suggested the alternative that the annual
monitoring event move forward in time to March 2003. The latter approach was adopted.

2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Water Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 on March
17, 2004. The groundwater samples were collected by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) in general
accordance with the Blaine Standard Operating Procedures (Appendix A)for groundwater gauging
and sampling. Depth to groundwater, temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured
initially and after the removal of each of three well casing volumes. The groundwater depth
measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Wel{
Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data Sheets generated by Blaine and included as
Appendix B. Depth-to-groundwater measurements are presented in Table I. Historic measurements
of groundwater depth are also presented in Table I. All purge and decontamination water was stored
in Department of Transportation-approved, 55-gallon drums for future disposal.

2.2 Water Sample Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples from were submitted to Sequoia Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a standard 10-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel by
modified EPA Method 8015; and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Tables 1l and HI
summarize the current and all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as
Appendix C.
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2.3 Free Product Recovery

Measurable free product was not present in recovery well RW-2; however, approximately 200
milliliters was recovered from the passive skimmer instailed in well RW-1. Sheen was not observed
in either well. The Soak-eze® socks located in well RW-2 were not changed during the monitoring
event due to the lack of measurable hydrocarbons. Table I presents historic and current groundwater
and product depth measurements. Table IV contains a summary of the free product volume
recovered during this and past events, and the approximate cumulative volume of free product
removed to date.

3.0 Discussion of Data
3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

A concentration of TPH as diesel was detected only in the groundwater sample from well MW-3
during the present sampling event. This concentration has decreased since the previous event. TPH
as diesel remained nondetectable at good limits of detection in wells MW-2 and MW-5. The
concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5. Groundwater
from the recovery wells was not collected for analysis. BTEX have not been detected in the
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3 since discovery of the July 1996
release, or in wells MW-5 and RW-2 when submitted for analysis. MTBE was not detected in any
of the groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5. During the previous sampling
event, MTBE was present at a concentration of 2.9 wg/L only in well MW-3, a decrease from the
prior sampling event in June 2002. In the June 2002 sampling event, MTBE was confirmed to be
present, and other fuel oxygenates were nondetectable, using analysis by EPA Method 8260B (Table
1II).

3.2 Recovered Free Product Data

Historically, the existing EZY® passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on amonthly
operation and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, until August 1994. Thereafter,
until July 1996, the passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blymyer Engineers, either
concurrent with groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or independent of
eroundwater monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The groundwater depth, the
thickness of any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were measured on each site
visit. In November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were recovered from the
skimmer, and in February 1996, there was no measurable free product to be recovered. After the
discovery of fresh product in the UST basin in July 1996, Blymyer Engineers used a second passive
skimmer, a FAP pump, and Soak-eze® absorbent socks in varying combinations to recover free
product in wells RW-1 and RW-2. An increasing volume of product was removed beginning in June
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1996 (Table IV). Until the 1996 release, the cumulative volume of free product removed since
recovery began had only amounted to approximately 1.18 gallons. To date approximately 180
gallons of free product have been recovered at the site. This compares reasonably well to the
inventory loss of approximately 165 gallons reported by site personnel.

During the March 2004 sampling event, sheen was not present in either recovery well; however,
approximately 200 ml of free product was recovered from the passive skimmer in recovery well RW-
1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze® absorbent sock installed in well RW-2.
Previously limited residual free product was encountered and it was reasoned that the free product
might be leaching from the sidewails of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of
the former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due
to a potential structural threat to the maintenance building.

3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

The groundwater elevations measured in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, RW-1, and RW-2 in March
2004 were from 0.01 to 0.55 feet higher than in the previous monitoring event in March 2003. The
depths ranged from 5.37 to 6.63 feet below the tops of the well casings. The groundwater elevation
data, based on surveyed top-of-casing elevations and depths to water, are presented in Table L
Figure 2 indicates that groundwater flows to the southeast at a gradient of approximately 0.113
feet/foot. In general, the gradient at the site has historically been flat; however, this rather steep
gradient was produced principally by the relatively unchanged groundwater elevation recorded in
well MW-2. Historically, a higher localized water level has consistently been present n the
immediate vicinity of the UST basin. This has created an outward radial flow centered on the former
UST complex. This groundwater mounding in the former UST basin indicates the difficulty in the
flow of water, and thus hydrocarbons, out of the UST basin.

4.0 Conclusions
The following conclusions can be made from the available data:

. A concentration of TPH as diesel was present only in well MW-3, and represents a decreased
concentration from the previous sampling event. TPH as diesel remained nondetectable, at
good limits of detection, in wells MW-2 and MW-5.

. The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5.
BTEX have not been detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW -
3, MW-5, and RW-2 (when groundwater from wells MW-5 and RW-2 have been submitted
for analysis) since discovery of the July 1996 release.
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MTRBE returned to nondetectable concentrations in well MW-3. It remained nondetectable
in wells MW-2 and MW-5. MTBE has previously been confirmed to be present by GC/MS
laboratory techniques (EPA Method 8260B). Other fuel oxygenates were previously not
present above standard limits of detection.

During the June 2002 sampling event, no detectable SVOC compounds, including the
carcinogenic “benzo(a)-” PNA compounds, were present in the groundwater sample from
well RW-2. It should be noted that the limit of detection limit was elevated due to the
presence of non-target compounds. It is of interest to note that BTEX and PNAs have
consistently been nondetectable in water within the UST basin, and these compounds have
not been detected in well MW-2 located approximately 2 feet downgradient from the edge
of the UST basin. It appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond the former UST
basin.

During the May 2001, June 2002, March 2003, and March 2004 sampling events limited
measurable quantities (50 ml, 100 ml, 50 ml, and 200 ml, respectively) of free product were
present in recovery well RW-1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze®
absorbent sock installed in well RW-2 during these sampling events. This suggests that
lirnited residual free product (heavy-end scum) may be leaching from the sidewalls of the
southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST. This is an
area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to a potential structural threat
to the maintenance building.

Free product recovery operations have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated heavy-end scum in the southern portion of the former UST complex.
5.0 Recommendations

Continue annual groundwater monitoring on the revised schedule. The next groundwater
monitoring event should be scheduled for March 20035.

A copy of this report should be forwarded to the following agencies for review:

Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu
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Alameda County Fire Department
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
Attention: Mr. Mike Bakaldin

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar
localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted
within the limitations prescribed by the client, Arkansas Best Corporation. This report is not meant
to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was
prepared for the sole use of the client. ' '

Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any guestions or comments.

Enclosures:

Table I:
Table 1I:
Table III:
Table IV:

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:

Appendix C:

HAMARKD\ER 28I\ 238 pwmi. wpd

Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: ‘\/\Gl\k e 3 gy
Mark Détte .
Senior Geologi

. And: 4%/// Z

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits
Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2

Site Location Map '
Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Contours, March 17, 2004

Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well Gauging Data, and Well Monitoring
Data Sheets, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., March 17, 2004

Laboratory Analytical Reports, Sequoia Analytical, Inc., dated April 1, 2004



Table I, Stirﬁma?i'y-ﬁfg Groundwater Elevati_oii Measurements-

BEIL Job No. 88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility,
1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California:

Date Measured RW-]* MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 RW-2 1
TOC Elevation 100.00* TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24* 1(0.22¢ 99.48* 99.60°
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99 46
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free | Surface to Surface tQ Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free | Surface
Product Elevation || Water | Elevation | : Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation I Product Elevation

November 15, 1988 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 16, 1989 6.03/5.83 N/A 6.13 04.11 6.00 94.22 5.92 93.56 5.42 94.18 N/A N/A
May 19, 1989 6.31/6.11 N/A 6.24 94.00 6.20 94.02 5.25 04.23 5.53 94.07 N/A N/A
August 22, 1989 6.72/6.54 N/A 6.68 93.56 6.60 93.62 6.76 92.72 5.94 93.660 N/A N/A
November 21, 1989 0.51 03.49 6.64 93.60 6.55 93.67 5.72 93.76 591 93.69 N/A N/A
February 23, 1990 5.74 94.26 6.04 04.20 5.83 94.39 4.92 94.506 5.69 9391 N/A N/A
May 23, 1990 0.34/6.19 N/A 6.40 03.84 6.38 93.84 5.39 94.0% 5.92 93.68 N/A N/A
August 27, 1990 6.27 03.73 I 6.70 93.54 6.67 93.55 5.66 93.82 6.17 93.43 N/A N/A
December 3, 1990 6.49 03.51 6.83 93.41 6.75 03.47 5.95 63.53 6.035 03.53 N/A N/A
March 13, 1991 4.94 95.06 5.64 94.60 542 94.80 4.39 95.09 5.01 094.59 N/A N/A
May 29, 1991 9.46 90.54 6.31 93.93 6.28 93,94 5.27 94.21] 5.57 94.03 N/A N/A
August 28, 1991 6.31/6.22 N/A 6.68 03.56 6.62 93.60 5.70 03.78 5.90 93.7 N/A N/A
December 9, 1991 6.49/6.29 N/A 6.69 93.55 6.65 03.57 5.78 03.78 5.99 03.61 I N/A N/A

February 18, 1992 4.19/4.09 N/A 4.96 05.28 4.73 95.49 | 3.60 95.88 4.45 95.15 N/A N/A "
May 15, 1992 5.72/5.55 NA || 6.07 94.17 5.99 94.23 5.03 94.45 5.33 04.27 N/A N/A
August 13, 1992 | 6.12/593 N/A 6.42 93.82 0.32 93.90 5.40 94.08 5.62 93,98 N/A N/A
December 3, 1992 5.065/5.55 N/A 6.25 93.99 6.23 93.99 5.14 94.34 5.58 94.02 N/A N/A
March 25, 1993 4.60) 05.40 5.40 04.84 5.27 94.95 4.14 95.34 4.34 05.26 N/A N/A
May 21, 1993 5.56/5.47 | N/A 6.04 04.20 5.97 94.25 4.95 94.53 5.28 94.32 N/A N/A
August 17, 1993 6.07/5.94 N/A 6.42 03.82 6.59 93.63 5.40 94.08 5.61 93.99 N/A N/A
|__December 13, 1993 NN NMe 609 94 15 633 9389 I SOR 1| 0440 J| 538 | 09429 N/A N/A




Table I, Summary of Gr_ounciwhféi-jﬂl& tlon |
BEI Job No. 88288.1, G.L Trucking Faci

Date Measured RW-1* MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-3 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00* TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24* 100,222 09 48* 09.6("
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99 46
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface 1o Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free | Surface
Product Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation Product Elevation
February 24, 1994 4,97 05.63 5.57 04,67 " 5.76 94.46 4.38 95.10 490 04.70 N/A N/A
May 11, 1994 5.20 0480 I 594 | 9430 " 584 | 9434 || 485 | o463 || 523 | 0437 N/A N/A
August 23, 1994 6.06/5.98 N/A 6.44 93.80 0.38 93.80 5.47 94.0] 5.70 93.90 N/A N/A
November 29, 1994 5.98 94,02 5.82 094.42 5.76 04.42 4,76 94.72 512 94 .48 N/A N/A
February 15, 1995 4.93 95.07 5.68 95.56 5.60 05.58 NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
May 18, 1995 4,99 95.01 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
August 16, 1995 6.46 93.54 6.19 94.05 0.11 94.07 5.16 94.32 5.47 94.13 N/A N/A
November 16, 1995 5.21 094.79 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 15, 1996 4,68 95.32 5.62 94.62 5.48 94,70 4.40 05.08 4.90 94.70 N/A N/A
August 3, 1996 6.05/5.70 N/A I[ 6.22 04.02 6.16 94.02 5.27 94,19 5.50 94.10 0.02/5.71 NA -
February 6, 1997 I 4.40 95.60 55 94,74 5.36 94.82 4.26 0952 4.80 04.80 4.41 N/A
August 22, 1997 4.90 95.1 6.57 93.67 5.85 94.33 5.09 9437 6.37 03.23 4.88 N/A
February 12, 1998 3.18 906,82 4.88 95.36 4.81 095.41 3.58 95.88 4.32 95.28 3.21 N/A
Aupust 27, 1998 5.95 94.05 6.42 93.82 6.25 93.03 5.43 94,03 5.77 93.83 5.92 N/A
March 4 & 11, 1999 498 05.02 6.39 93.85 6.14 94.04 534 94.12 5.88 93.72 4.95 N/A
June 18, 2002 0.28 093,72 7.14 93.10 7.07 03.11 5.97 93.63 6.30 N/A
March 13, 2003 6.15 93.85 6.64 03.60 6.45 93,73 5.77 93 .83 6.11 N/A
March 17, 2_004 1 5.60 94 .40 " 6.63 _5.98 94,20 _ 5.37 04,23 5.58 N/A JJ
Notes: TOC = Top of casing a = Based on an arbitrary datum
b = Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994 c = Not measured due to equipment malfunction
d = TOC mark lost; Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996 N/A = Not applicable
NM = Not measured * = Formerly designated as well MW-1



Table I, Sm_pmary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarb.n Analytical Results

BEI Job No. §8288.1, ¢

1. Trucking Facility,

- 1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro,. Cahforma

Sample Date Meodified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (g/L)
(mg/L.)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
_ Xylenes
RW-1* | November 15, 1988 0.22 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 .20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 0.18 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.15 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 0.17 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 (.19 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 0.10 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA ||
May 21, 1993 0.09 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.13 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 13, 1993 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen —




Table II, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results -
" BEL Job No. 88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility, . -

1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California

RW-1*
{cont.)

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ugfL)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
February 24, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
May 11, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 23, 1994 0.08 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA
November 29, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 16, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1996 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 5, 1996 0.35 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA
Angust 22, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA |
February 12, 1998 89 NA NA NA NA NA “
August 27, 1998 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
March 4 & 11, 1999 sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 sheen NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 2003 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2004 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA |




21750 Adams Avenue, San Leandru, California.

Table HE-Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytlcal Results
- . BEX Job Ne. 88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility, - :

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
_ Xylenes J
MW-2 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0109 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0(.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
Auvgust 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <(0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
I August 17, 1993 <0.03 <0.5 <(0.5 <055 <(0.5 <05 |




Table II Snmmary of Groundwater Sample Hydmcarbon Analyt:cal ResuIts
BEI Job Ne. 88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility,
ﬂﬁ(} Adams Avenue, San I..ea?ndroz California

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 5020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
L 1 Xylenes
MW-2 | December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)

February 24, 1994 <(.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <(.05 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 0.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Tebruary 15, 1993 0.1* <f.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Auvgust 16, 1995 0.063" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 0.079 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 5, 1996 0.10° <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 0.14° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.093 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 <(0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 13, 2003 <0.048 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
March 17, 2004 <0.50 <{).5 <05 | <().5 _<0.5 <2.5




Table 11, Summm';_ :ffGroundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytlcal Results
: fob No. 88288. 1, GI. Truckmg Facﬂtty, .

Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (g/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
[ _ Xylenes
MW-3 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 0.34 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.64 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 0.41 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 0.54 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.89 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 0.38 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 (.20 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 1.6 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 0.72 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.48 <0.5 <(.5 <D.5 <0.5 NA




'_‘_ 178

; oh'Nﬂ:.ﬁ&ﬁBS 1 Gl Truckmg Facnhty,

s Avenue2 ‘San Leandro, California.

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 80218
l 8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
l Xylenes
MW-3 | December 13, 1993 0.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
l {cont.)
February 24, 1994 0.38 <0).5 <0.5 <5 <().5 NA
' May 11, 1994 0.58 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 0.45* <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l November 29, 1994 0.96° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l February 15, 1995 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 1.1¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l February 15, 1996 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l August 5, 1996 1.0° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
. August 22, 1997 2,00 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 NA
February 12, 1998 1.5° <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
' August 27, 1998 0.410 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
l March 4 & 11, 1999 0.330 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l June 18, 2002 1.1° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6
' March 13, 2003 0.680 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
March 17, 2004 0.450 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <2.5




Table H, -Sunj;rﬁary of Groundwater Sample Hydmearbon-Ana-lyticalR¢sqlts: . -

~ " BEI Job No. 88288.1, GJ. Trucking Facility,
“"1750:Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California -

| Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes

MW-4 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA “

May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA

November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA

February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1990 <().05 NA NA NA NA NA

March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

Angust 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA H




Table II, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

BEI Job No. 88288.1, G.I Trucking Facility,
1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California:

Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Eihylbenzene Total MTBE
I Xylenes
| MW-4 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA I
(cont.)

February 24, 1994 <0.05 (3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

August 23, 1994 <0.05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA

November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA

|| August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA

March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA

June 1999 Destroyed




_ BEI Job No. 88288.1, GI Truckl"
- 1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel { Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes

MW-5 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA

February 16, 1989 <(0.09 NA NA NA NA NA

May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA

November 21, 1989 <003 NA NA NA NA NA

February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <(}.05 NA NA NA NA NA ||
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA "

May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

Décember 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 __ <0.5 <0.5




Table 11, Summary of Groundwater Sample- Hydrocarbon An
BEI Job Ne. 88288.1, G.I. Trucklng"Fa(:lhty
1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandre, Califi

Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
. Xylenes
MW-5 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
(cont.) “
February 24, 1994 <(.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <(.5 <0.53 <0.5 <0.5
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Febrary 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 3, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA “
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 0.061 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 13, 2003 <0.047 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
“ March 17, 2004 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 H




*E

Formerly designated as well MW-1
Installed July 1996

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.

l Table I, Summary of Gmundwaterf&ample Hyd__rqcarbon Analytlcal Results L
L “BEI Job:No. 85288.1; G.I Trucking Facility, :
1750 Adams Avenue; San Leandro, California_
. Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
' 8015 (neg/L)
{mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
' Xylenes If
RwW-2 August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
ik
' February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
' August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
' August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l March 4 & 11, 1999 74 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
May 30, 2001 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
' June 18, 2002 280 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
l March 13, 2003 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2004 no sheen NA NA _ NA NA NA _
' Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
mg/l. = Milligrams per liter
l ugl = Micrograms per liter
<X = Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x.
NA = Not analyzed
' a = Laboratory reports that positive result appears to be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.
b Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L, originally reported in pg/L.
l c Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard,
was present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.
d = Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that
' the method blank contained 0.05 mg/L TPH as diesel.
e = Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis (June 2002 result was
weathered diesel per personal communication September 16, 2002).
' f = Confirmed by EPA Method 8260B at a concentration of 3.1 ug/L; see Table III



" - ~Table I11, Summary of Mlsce]laneous Groundwater Sample Analytwdl Results* o
o ' . _ o BEI'Job:No.:88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility, RS

1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California;
Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods EPA Method | EPA Method
LD. Method 8015 418.1 601 8270 6010and 7421 | 8270 8260B
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline | motor oil® Oxygenates
P (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) (pgl) [ (ug/l) (mg/L) (ug/l) (png/L)
RW-1 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
wx to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 13, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND ND¢ NA NA I
February 15, 1995 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.002 Pb* NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
“ June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA




Table III Summary of Mlscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results . )

BEI1 Job:No. 88288.1, G.1. Trucking Facility, -
1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California

Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods EPA Method EPA Method
ILD. Method 8015 418.1 601 8270 6010 and 7421 8270 8260B
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline | motor oil* Oxygenates
(mg/L) (mg/l) {mg/L) (pg/L) (ug/l) (mg/L) {pg/l) (pg/h)
MW-3 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND NDY NA NA
February 15, 1995 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.004 Pb* NA NA
0.16 Zn®
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.1¢
RwW-2 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994 I
November 29, 1994° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
| August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA | NA NA NA NA ND NA




Table ITI, Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results (continued)

Notes: * = Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for these analyses.
Hx = Formerly designated as well MW-1
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs = Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
PNAs = Poly-nuclear Aromatic Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
ug/lL = Micrograms per liter
NA = Not analyzed
ND = None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limits.
a = TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 only to provide additional groundwater chemistry data.
b = Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd}, chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).
c = Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring wetl.
d = Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before submittal to laboratory.
e = Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limit(s).
f = Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was discontinued beginning this
monitoring event,
g = MTBE confirmed at a concentration of 3.1 wg/L by EPA Method 8260B. All other fuel oxygenates were nondetectable at

variable limits of detection. Please see laboratory report for details.



_ Table IV, Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recﬂi.v.éery Wells RW-1 and RW--2**‘
BEI Job No. 88288.001, G.I. Trucking Faeility,

1750 Adams Avenue, San Leandro, California

Date Recovered Volume Recovered (gallons) _I
November 1988 to QOctober 1993 No recovery performed “
November 1993 0.125 “
December 1993 0.25 “
'l January 1994 0.05 |
February 1994 <0.05
I March 1994 <0.05
" April 1994 <(0.05
“ May 1994 <0.05
June 1994 <0.0235
Tuly 1994 <0.025
August 1994* 0.1
November 1994 0.1 l'
February 1995 <0.025
May 1995 <0.025
August 1995 No measurable product to recover
November 1995 0.25
February 1996 No measurable product to recover
June 1996 1.1
July 1996" 3.75
August 1996 121
September 1996 30
QOctober 1996 23

November 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

December 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

January 1997

Soak-eze® installed/(.1 gallon in passive skimmer

February 1 to 6, 1997
Febroary 7 to August 22, 1997
Aungust 22, 1997 to February 12, 1998
February 13, 1998 to August 27, 1998
August 28, 1998 to March 4, 1999

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/100 ml in passive skimmer

Soak-eze® installed/0 ml in passive skimmer
P

Soak-eze® replaced/20 ml in passive skimmer

No measurable product to recover

May 30, 2001 50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2}, light sheen on
water
June 1§, 2002 100 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2), no sheen reported

March 13, 2003 50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-1), no sheen reported

(RW-] and RW-2)

March 17, 2004 200 ml in passive skimmer (RW-1), no sheen reported

{(RW-1 and RW-2)

Cumulative Volume Recovered 180
{approximate)
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Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




BLAINE TECH SERVICES  Fax:1+408+573+7771 Mar 27 2003 13:33 P. 03

Gauging SOP Pega 102
Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Standard Operating Procedure
WATER LEVEL AND TOTAL WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS
(GAUGING)

Routine Water Level Measurements
Estabilsh that water or debris will not enter the weil box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate toois.
Inspect the welihead (see Wellhead Ingpections).
Establish that water or debris will not enter the weli upon removal of the well cap.
Unlock and remove the wall cap lock (if appiicable), If lock is not functional out it off.
{ oosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
7. Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.
TOC: f survey point Is iisted as Top of Casing (TOC), ook for the exact survey
point In the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark ie
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point,
TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point wikl be
established manually. Place the inverted welibox lid halfwey across the wellbox
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the invertad cover
directy over the casing will be the measuring point.
8. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.
9. Slowly lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well unti it signals contact with
water with a tone and/or ftashing a light.
10.Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the water and hold it there. Wait
momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaiing rising water in the casing.
Gently iower the probe tip slightly below the water, Walt momentarily to see if the
meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the casing. Continue
process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well haa equilibrated,
11,While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Weil Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column,
12. Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (If applicable)

B0 WA

Routine Totat Well Depth Maasuremants

4+ Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the weil until it lightens in your hands,
indicating that the probe is resting at the bottom of well,

2. Gently raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the

probe has iifted off the wall bottom.



BLAINE TECH SERVICES  Fax:1+408+573+7771 Nar 27 2003 13:33 P4
Gauging SOP Page2of2
3. While holding the probe at first contact with the well bottomn and the tape against the

weil measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Writs down
measurament on Weil Gauging Sheet under Total Well Depth column,

Recover probe, replace and tighten weil cap, replace lock (If applicable), repiace weil
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable).



BLAINE TECH SERVICES  Fax:1+408+573+7711 Mar 27 2003 13:34 P.05

Purging - 1.75° Middiebury Pump SOP Page 1012

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING) WITH
BTS 1.75” BLADDERLESS STAINLESS STEEL
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT PUMP

The BTS 1.75” Bladderiess Stainless Steel Positive Displacement Purge Pump is
modeled after the EPA approved USGS/Middieburg Posltive Displacement Sampling
Pump. It ie suitable for purging wellis with diameters greater than 2° at depths up to
soveral hundred feet.

The pump is accusated with compressed air from an electric, oii-less air compressor
mounted on the Sampling Vehicle, The air travels to the pump via a singie hoas. Water
is pushed out of the pump and up a second hoss o the surface. The rate of waler
removal is relatively siow and loss of voiatiles is aimost non-existent. There is only
positive pressure on the water being purged. There is no iImpeiler cavitation or suction
acting on the water. The pump can be piaced at any location in the well and can draw
water from the very bottom of the weil. The pump is virtuaily immune to the srosive
effects of silt or lack of water that can destroy other types of pumps.

Purging with the BTS 1.75" Stainiess Stee! Positive Displacement Pump

1. Position pump hose reel over the top of the well.

Start the air compressor so that It can build pressure.

Connect the influent air hose and effiuent water hose of the reel to the pump.

Gently unireel and lower the pump Into the well to the desired depth, typicaily severel

feet off the well bottom. Use caution when contacting the well bottom.

Secure the hose reel,

Connect the effiuent water line extension to the hose reel. Attach the extension to a

graduated S-gallon bucket or other receptacie.

Connect the control box air-line to the hose reei.

Turn the switch on the control box to the “on™ position to commence purging.

Adjust water recharge duration and air puise duration for maximum efficiency.

Expect not more than 1.0 GPM when pumping from 0 - 100 feet below grade and

not more than 0.5 GPM when pumping from depths greater than 100 feet below

grade.

10.Upon removal of first casing voiume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

11.Use the water in the cup to collect and record the required parameter
measurements.

12.Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

13. Collect parameter measurements.

44.Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

oeN o RoN
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15. Collect parameter measurements, if parameters are stable, sto ‘

_ - , $top purging. if
parameters remain unetable, continue ing until stabilization
ﬁasing volume is removed. Pree Occurs o the

18. Upon completion of purging, disconnect the control box air-line and effluent water
ling extension from the hose reel, gently recover the pump and secure the rest.
Sample the well as required.
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Sampiing SOP Page1of1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

Sampling with a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Tefion or Disposable)

o~ @ m

i o S

Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Determine required bottle set.

Fil out sampie labels compietely and attach to botties.

Arrang}oboﬂluinﬁlling order and ioosen caps (see Determine Collection Order
Attach bailer cord or string to bsiler. Leave cther end attached to apool.

Gently lowar empty bailer into well untii weter is reached.

As balier fills, cut cord from apool and tie end of cord to hand.

Gently ralee fuil bailer out of well and clear of weil head. Do nat jet the beller or cord
touch the ground. if & set of parameter measurements /s required, go to step 9. If
no additional measurements are required, go to step 11.

Fill a clean parameter cup, empty the remainder contained in the bailer into the sink,
lower the baller back into the weli and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehidle. :
Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements,

10.Fil baller again and carefully remove it from the well.
11. Slowly fill and cap sample bottles. Fili and cap volatile compounds firet, then semi-

volatile, then inorganic. Retum to the weil aa needed for additional sampie material.

mmmwnummmnm:swymrmmmuum@um
meommmmamwpuﬂmemm. Gently screw the
cap on eliminating any air space in the vial. Tum the vial over, tap several imes and check for
trapped bubblee. if bubbles are present, repeat process.

Fill 1 mmmmmmemmmum:mpmwimmm.
Lsave epproximataly 1 inch of headspaoe in the bottle. Cap bottle.

Fiddﬁwofmagmicnmpmwngamlnbumhdwupoﬁmodnfdmzmm
ponnector to top of full stinjess steel baller. Attach 0.45 micron filter to connector. Flip baller over
and et water gravity feed through the filter and into the sampie botte. if high turbidity level of water
clogs filter, repeat procaze with new filter until bottle s filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap
bottie.

mmofmmwmmmauwbmumumw:mou
micron filter 1 connector piug. Attach connector piug to bottom of full disposabie bailer. Wator will
gravity feed through the filter and into the sampie battie, If igh turbidity level of water clogs filler,
repeat process with new fiter until bottie is filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap botile.

12. Bag sampies and place in ice chest.
13. Note sample collection details on well data sheet and Chain of Custody.



Appendix B

Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well Gauging Data
and Well Monitoring Data Sheets
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

dated March 17, 2004



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page ! of |

lient By YL’ Date = )13 /04
Site Address S0 Aoimus ,ﬂn}«: Can mudm
b Number  O4031F - Acl Technician Ac
. QOther Action Well Not
' V\'{f“ i:nspec;i . Watsr Bailad c Well:ox " Cap Lock Taken inspected Repair Order
9 N ) rom CMpONents Rapiaced Replaced (explain {(explain Submitted
We” [D Aclion Required Walbox Cleaned below) below)
e Y
Mw-3 Y-
mw-< Y
lEllJ - ‘ Y
w2 X
MAH 214 2l
' NOTES:
' BLAE TECH SERVICES, INC sAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LDS ANGELER SAN DIEGO i blginstech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _ 0402 el paeFiT/04 Client _Blyway ev
Site  [3<bd A glﬂ-us Ase Qa,.._ L{ané{m
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Weil ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.} | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or
MW 1 L2 | 2302 | TOS
muw-% | 1 .98 | 20-b5 |
MW-S | 2 5.3 | 2.5
RW-1 1L & oD -
RW-2 | 4 — R les¥ | — .L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WE,. MONITORING DATA SHEE.

1

Project#:  HdoF - Ac\

Client: Blymyev

Ac-

mpler:

Date: 3/ /2/04

Well Diameter; 2 3 4 6 3 @

‘\t;ll 1D W-\

Depth to Water (DTW): & Lo

Total Well Depth (TD): ——
lpth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
| Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

1

| BrW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

ge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Electric Submersible

Waterra Sampiing Method:
Peristaitic
Extraction Pump
Other
Other:

Bailer

<Dposable Baer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

) Pogitive Air Displacement
[
(Gals.} X
1 Case Volume

Well Digmeter __Multiplier Well Digmeter _Muitiplier
n "

1 0.04 4 0.65 ‘
PV O TR
Specified Volumes Calculated Volume N ' her radius” 0162 |
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°For°C)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o P Netedid
*Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

ﬁampling Date: 2 /12 /04 Sampling Time:

Sample I.D.x

\ Laboratory:

Oxygenates (5)  Other: \

Analyzed for: %&G W
@

Time

EB LD, (if applicab@\

Analyzed for: TPH-G B\KX MTBE TP

D\Lglicate I.D. (if applicable\)\.\
\\

H-D Oxygﬁx&tes (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

eI N Post-purge:

N

mgﬂ,L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

™~ mVY Post-purge:

mV

8laine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

(800) 545-7558



l Wk MONITORING DATA SHEE .

‘[—’iiect # 4oz - Ac\ Client: RBlymyer
Mmpler:  Ac Date: 3/ /%7 /04
tll LD Q-1 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): =~ Depth to Water (DTW): §.5§
Eth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
IReferenced to: (eve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥si HACH
W with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
'gc Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic «Disposable Bamer
_ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' ' Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Djameter _Multiplier
. oo 1.04 4" 865
oo | P e wes
| Case Volume Specified Volumes (‘alcuiated Volume i ) o radws

Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°For’C)] pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

No |spp | Debeoked

- -

il

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

’amplingﬁate: 2/ 13 /04 Sampling TNme: Depth\to Water:
ample I.D.\ \aboratory‘. Kiff Chyience Oth@
Analyzed for: N—G W Oggenates {5) Other: \

Loty

o T

BB LD. (if applicabl®y; @ 7 DuplidqelD. (if applicable): N

Analyzed for: TPH-G E\EX MTBE TPH-D OxygenatesNd) Other: \

D.O. (if req'd): Pre—purg}\ e \Qstrpurge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd).  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WEk._ MONITORING DATA SHEL .

Client: Rlywyer
Date: 3//% /04
Well Diameter: (D) 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): [,. L%

| B
oject # H403(F - A\
tpler: Ac-
il:,n ID: MW-1
Total Weil Depth (TD): 22, 0672

I;pth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
ifewnced £0 PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
TW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7?0
Ilrge Method: Bail - Waterra Sampiing Method: Bailer
posable Bai Peristaitic r
Extraction Port

Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump

l Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diamgter ultiplier Well Dj ultipli
] " 0.04 4" 0.63
3 (Gas)X % - 4 Gals. v Q.16 & LT
1 Case YVolume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ’ B3 Qther radivs” * 0167
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time @ or°C)| pH (mS or ﬁ) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0408 .7 | F-( 397 (75 2 Clowdy
0408 |34 |24 | F62 (36 6 .
io‘m “ipso 113 TH " 1 '

qud well dewater?  Yes ( No Gallons actually evacuated: §

lgampling Date: 2 / /7 /04. Sampling Time: p4 o
Sample LD.: MW - Z- Laboratory:

Analyzed for:  TPH-G W Oxygenates (5)  Other:

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Depth to Water: §. &F

ol TS 5kt

Kiff  CalScience

Time

rEB 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: E
O.R.P.(ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Servic‘es, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545-7558



1

Wk... MONITORING DATA SHEE..

Client: ¥lymyes

P!'oject # o3iq - Al

mpler: A Date: 3/ /% /04
Iell L.D. MW -3 Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 20.5 Depth to Water (DTW): 5, 9%
Zlgpth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
‘Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[ TW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 020)+DTW}: % Al
llrge Method: Bailet Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
¢ Sisposable Bailersy Peristaltic r
. Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
I Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Weh Digmeicr __Multipiiet
1" G.04 4" 0.65
I 2.5 (Gals)X 2 - 35S Gas ¢ 0.16 o AT
| Case Volume Specified Volumes € alculated Volume ’ 037 Other radivs” * 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time @ or °C)| pH (mS or @ (NTUs) (als. Removed Observafions
0do  |bR-L |3 %4\ 73% 25 Cloudy
025 1.4 |2 o ﬁ g i’
#me s | ¢ 24 7.5 :

Yes @?

Gallons actually evacuated: ZF.&

-F

Sample LD.: MW -3

Analyzed for: TPH-G W Oxygenates (5)  Other:

Did well dewater?
Sampling Date: 2 //% /04 Sampling Time: 44p Depth to Water: 3,47
Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience Othu-v?q

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

EB LD. (if applicable): Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "L
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Sewiées, inc. 168

0 Rogers Ave., 3an Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



Wk MONITORING DATA SHEE...

Project#  (4o3{F - Ac\ Client: Blymyes
Sampler:  Ac- Date: 3//%/04
Well LD.: m-S Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): .S Depth to Water (DTW): & .23
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + DTW]: .62
I Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Peristaltic r
Postiive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Djameter __ Muttipli Well Diameter __Multiplier
0o 0.04 ar 0.65
———&—_(Gals‘) X 3 - q Gals. I i"' g;i ff:ther :;:i—:usz *0.163
i Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ] '
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time @H °C)| pH {mS or #S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L=

nEA? |t1.s (o4 | 83t st 3 Cleay
0% 1.5 ¥ | B4 59 A 1

0553 |68.8 6.1 | 843 6L 7 r
Did well dewater?  Yes (Nog Gallons actually evacuated: A4
Sampling Date: 2//% /o4 Sampling Time: 090>  Depthto Water: §. 87
Sample ID.: MW -5 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience Othdg S ) Serque e
Analyzed for: TPHG m Oxygenates (5) Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): © Tiene Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: e
Q.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

Blaine Tech Sewi}:es, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,




W' ... MONITORING DATA SHEE .

. . TG henl Ll
roject #: O&03)2 ~S552~ Chent# BUMYsL o & > e
P T MAR T AU
Sampler:  Sppeid Date: 3{,_,,,(5:{ .
foeiin:  pwoy Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 3( 1> )
Total Well Depth (TD): =——"— Depth to Water (DTW): -
epth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
lPurge Method: Bailer : Wate Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer M ailer
- xtraction Pump Xtraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

: Positive Air Displacement
. Electric Sume Other
- Weii]?igmc‘ler i[\}-‘l;iliglier O;;:TTDiameler Nolzslt iplier
EDG - sl w | 2B L E
| Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume
Temp Cond. Turbidity
(°For°C)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
| NptoY: 200 o cat Tgol Sgourels
1
i
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
l Sampling Date: Samplipg Time: Depth to Water;”
' Sample [.D.: e d Laboratory:  Kiff CalScj_eﬁé; Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G B;;.EX/ MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: f
l EBL.D. (if applicagléf:‘ ’. @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: APH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
l D.O. (if l'eﬁ"éa): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "I
l O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
]

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Sequoia Analytical, Inc., dated April 1, 2004



. x 85 Jarvis Drive

@ b“’.'(1‘10"3 SMorgan Hill,ﬂ-CA 950I37
. (40%) 7769600

w Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

WAV, icquoia inba coln

1 April, 2004

Mark Detterman

Btymyer Engineers
1829 Clement Strest
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: G.I. Tucking, San Leandro
Work Order: MNC0532

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/18/04 15:55. Ifyou
have any questions concaming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Oore Pt

James Hartiey
Dept Manager - Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

t of 7



4 . 825 larvie Drivc
bequﬂla Margan Hill, CA 95057

(408) T76-5600

W@ Analytical FAX (40K) 7826308

wiww.acquoalabs com

Blymycr Engincers . Project: .1 Truckmg, San Leandro MNC0532
1829 Clement Street Project Number: [nonc] Reported:
Alameda Ca, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/04 09:39

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ sample T Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sumpled  Date Received |
MW.2 MNC0532-01 Watcr 03/17/04 09:135 03/18/04 15:55
MW-3 MNCG532-02 Watcer 03/17/04 6940 03/18/04 15:55
l MW-5 MNC0532-03 Water 03/17/04 09:00  (3/18B/04 15:55
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuils in ihis report apply wo the samples analvoed in accordance with the chain of
citsiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wei weighi hasis.
This analviical report musi e reproduced in its eniire{v.
I 20f7



-

@ Sequoia
W@ Analytical

R85 Jarvi Driwe
Mocgzan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (40%) 7826308
wiww.scquealaby com

Blymycr Engincers Project: G.1. Trucking, San Leandro MNC0532
1829 Clement Strect Troject Number: [nonc) Reparted:
Alamcda CA, 94501 Project Manager. Mark Detterman 04/01/04 09:39
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limade Units Dilwtion Batch Trepared Anatyzed Method Motes
MW-2 (MNCO0532-01) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 09:15 Received: 03/18/04 15:55
Dicscl Range Organics (€10-C28) ND 50 wgl 4C22015 032204 03/23/04 EPA
20158-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Ocldcosane 8§4.6 % 34-123 " » " "
MW-3 (MNC0532-02) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 69:40 Received: 03/18/04 15:55
Diese]l Range Organics (C10-C28) 430 50  ugi 4C22015  03/22/04  0323/04 EPA HC-12
R015B-SVOA
Surrogaie: n-Octacosane 63.4 9% 34-123 " s " "
MW.5 {(MNC0532-03) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 09:00 Received: 43/18/04 15:53
Dicscl Range Organics {C10-C28) ND 50 ngil 4C22015  03/22/04 03723/04 EPA
3015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 88.2 % 34-723 " n " "

Sequola Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analv=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on @ wel weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis entirelp.

3 of?



@ Sequoia
WP Analytical

885 Jarvie Drive

Morgan Hill, C

A 95037

(408) 7769600
FAX (408) 7826308

www sCqUoiE

labk com

Blymycr Enginecrs Project: (.1, Trucking, San Leandro MNC0532

1829 Clement Strect Project Number: [nonc] TReported:

Alamcda CA, 94501 Project Manager. Mark Deticrinan 04/01/04 09:39

MTBE and BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Anaiyte Result Lirnit Units Dilwtion Batch Prepared Analyzed Meathod Nowes
MW-2 (MNC0D532-01) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 09:15 Received: 03/18/04 15:55
Methyl tert-buty] cthet ND 25 gl 1 4C24001  03/24/04 03/24/04 EPA §021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " w " " n "
Tolucne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " W " " M
Xy]cncs (toml) ND 0.50 " " " n " n
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroiotuene 109 % $5.142 " " » »
MW-3 (MNC0532-02) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 09:40 Received: 03/18/04 15:55
Methyl wrt-butyl cther ND 25wl 1 4C24001 03/24/04 0372404  EPA8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n . M
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " ” "
Ethylbr:nzcnc ND .50 " " " " " "
Xylencs (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluarotoluene 109 % 55-142 " " » ”
MW-5 (MNC0532.03) Water Sampled: 03/17/04 09:0¢ Received: 03/18/04 15:55
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 2.5 ogil 1 4C24001  03/24/04 03/24/04 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 b " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogaie: a,u.u-Trifluoroioluene 110% 55-142 " " " "

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
csiody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on o wel weight hasis.
Thix analviicat report must be reproduced in its enbirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

4 of 7




Sequoia

W Analytical

%85 Jarvie Drive

Mangan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 7326308
www. e quoiakbs com

Blymycr Engincers Project: 3.1 Trucking, San Lcandro MNC0532
1829 Clement Strect Project Number. [nonc] Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Dctterman 64/01/04 09:39
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Repotting Spike Source °%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 4C22015 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4C22015-BLK1) Preparcd: 03/22/04 Analyzed: 03/23/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) WD 50 ugd
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 6.5 " 0.0 73.0 34-123
Laboratory Contyol Sampie (4C22015-BS1) Prepared: 03/22/04 Analyzed: 03/23/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 512 50 ng/l 500 102 51.128
Surrogaie: n-{ciacosane 39.2 " 0.0 78.4 34-123
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4C22015-BSD1) Prepared: 03/22/04 Analyzed: 03/23/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 555 50 ug/l 500 m 51-128 B.06 27
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 7.8 " 30.4 75.6 34-7123

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in thiy report applv to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custodv docwment. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight hasis.

This analviical report musi be reproditeed in ils endivey.

5 of 7



www acquoilabs com

~ . 88§Jar1v'a Driwe
@ Sequoia Mo il CA 95027
v Analvﬁcal FAX {40%) 782-6308

Blymyer Engincers Project: G.I. Trucking, San Leandro MNC0532
1829 Clcment Strect Project Number: [nonc] Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager:  Mark Dettorman 04/01/04 09:39

MTBE and BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reponting Spike Source “SREC RIMD
Analye Result Limit Units Level Result WREC Limies RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4C24001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (4C24041-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/24/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 ug/l
Benzens ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.0 " 4.0 10 35-742
Laboratery Control Sample (4C24001-BS1) Preparcd & Analyzed: 03/24/04
Benzene 11.1 050 ugi 10.0 111 68-140
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 76-127
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 77-130
Kylenes (folal) 33.1 0.50 " 30.0 110 78-128
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 43.4 " 40.0 108 55-142
Laboratory Control Ssmple (4C24001-BS2) Prcparcd & Analyzed: 03/24/4
Surrogaie: a,.0.a-Trifluoroinivene 42.6 ugsl 40.0 106 55-142
Matrix Spike (4C24001-MS1) Seurce: MNC0533-08 Preparcd & Analyzed: 63/24/04
Benzene 837 0.50 ug/l .00 ND 105 68-140
Toluene 376 0.50 " 371 0.080 101 76-127
Ethylbenzene 9.35 0.50 " 8.70 ND 107 77-130
Kylenes (total) 45.0 0.50 " 42.1 ND 107 78-128
Surroguie: a.0,.a-Triflueroinluene 42.6 " 40.0 106 35142
Matrix Spike Dup (4C24001-M5D1) Source: MNC533-08 Prcparcd & Analyzed: 03/24/04
Benzene 267 0.50 wgl 200 ND 108 f8-140 152 30
Toluene 384 0.50 " 371 0.080 103 76-127 21 30
Ethylbenzene 9.43 0.50 " 8.70 ND 108 77-130 0852 21
Kylenes (total) 458 0.50 " 42.1 ND 10¢ 78-128 1.7¢6 21
Surrogaie: a.a.a-Trifluoroioluene 4.7 " 40.0 108 35-142
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The reselis in this report apply io the samples snaivzed in occordance with the chain of

cistody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reporied ond wel weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in iis eatirety.
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Blymycr Engincers Project: (1.1 Trucking, San Lcandro MNC0532
1829 Clement Strect Project Number: [nonc] Reported:
Alamcda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 04/01/04 09:39

Notcs and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fucl quantitation range but docs not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody dociiment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a we! weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reprodiced in its eniirelp.
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